that the future cash flow assumptions used to develop its estimated premium amortization and discount accretion did
not support its reported interest income. The Company revised its future cash flow estimates and also corrected its
financial statements to account for the difference between actual and expected future cash flows as an adjustment to
the amortized cost of the security and a prospective adjustment to the security's yield. The Company concluded that
the errors are immaterial to each of the annual and interim consolidated financial statements which were included in
the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015 and its interim report on Form
10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2016.  The Company has revised its consolidated financial statements as of
December 31, 2015 and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 presented in this Report on Form
10-Q and will revise its previously issued financial statements to correct these errors when the financial statements are
presented in future periodic filings.
   The following changes have been made to the Company's Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2015:
$ in thousands December 31, 2015

As
Reported Adjustment As

Revised
Accumulated other comprehensive income 303,110 15,514 318,624
Retained earnings (distributions in excess of earnings) (755,799) (15,514 ) (771,313)
The following changes have been made to the Company's Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Operations for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2015:

$ in thousands Three Months Ended September
30, 2015
As
Reported Adjustment As

Revised
Interest Income
Mortgage-backed and credit risk transfer securities 129,260 (955 ) 128,305
Other Income
Gain (loss) on investments, net (2,958 ) 991 (1,967 )
Net income (140,463) 36 (140,427)
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest (1,629 ) 1 (1,628 )
Net income attributable to Invesco Mortgage Capital Inc. (138,834) 35 (138,799)
Net income attributable to common stockholders (144,550) 35 (144,515)
Earnings per share:
Net income attributable to common stockholders
   Basic (1.18 ) — (1.18 )
   Diluted (1.18 ) — (1.18 )

$ in thousands Nine Months Ended September
30, 2015
As
Reported Adjustment As

Revised
Interest Income
Mortgage-backed and credit risk transfer securities 390,623 5,221 395,844
Other Income (loss)
Gain (loss) on investments, net 10,090 929 11,019
Net income (4,997 ) 6,150 1,153
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest (80 ) 70 (10 )

Edgar Filing: Invesco Mortgage Capital Inc. - Form 10-Q

62

Net income attributable to Invesco Mortgage Capital Inc. (4,917 ) 6,080 1,163
Net income attributable to common stockholders (22,065 ) 6,080 (15,985 )
Earnings per share:
Net income attributable to common stockholders
   Basic (0.18 ) 0.05 (0.13 )
   Diluted (0.18 ) 0.05 (0.13 )

36

Edgar Filing: Invesco Mortgage Capital Inc. - Form 10-Q

63

Table of Contents

The following changes have been made to the Company's Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015:

$ in thousands Three Months Ended September
30, 2015
As
Reported Adjustment As

Revised
Net income (loss) (140,463) 36 (140,427)
Unrealized gain (loss) on mortgage-backed and credit risk transfer securities, net 41,978 955 42,933
Reclassification of unrealized (gain) loss on sale of mortgage-backed and credit risk
transfer securities to gain (loss) on investments, net 1,380 (991 ) 389

Total other comprehensive income (loss) 59,049 (36 ) 59,013

$ in thousands Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2015
As
Reported Adjustment As

Revised
Net income (loss) (4,997 ) 6,150 1,153
Unrealized gain (loss) on mortgage-backed and credit risk transfer securities, net (25,390) (5,221 ) (30,611)
Reclassification of unrealized (gain) loss on sale of mortgage-backed and credit risk
transfer securities to gain (loss) on investments, net (3,223 ) (929 ) (4,152 )

Total other comprehensive income (loss) 22,536 (6,150 ) 16,386
The following changes have been made to the Company's Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the
nine months ended September 30, 2015:

$ in thousands Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2015
As
Reported Adjustment As

Revised
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income (4,997 ) 6,150 1,153
Amortization of mortgage-backed and credit risk transfer securities premiums and
(discounts), net 96,121 (5,221 ) 90,900

(Gain) loss on investments, net (10,090) (929 ) (11,019)
Non-cash Investing and Financing Activities Information
Net change in unrealized gain on mortgage-backed and credit risk transfer securities (28,613) (6,150 ) (34,763)
Note 17 – Subsequent Events
The Company has reviewed subsequent events occurring through the date that these condensed consolidated financial
statements were issued, and determined that no subsequent events occurred that would require accrual or additional
disclosure.

37

Edgar Filing: Invesco Mortgage Capital Inc. - Form 10-Q

64

Table of Contents

ITEM
2.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS.

In this quarterly report on Form 10-Q, or this “Report,” we refer to Invesco Mortgage Capital Inc. and its consolidated
subsidiaries as “we,” “us,” “our Company,” or “our,” unless we specifically state otherwise or the context indicates otherwise.